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QUARTERLY UPDATE – Central Cooperative Bank 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Shares information 4CF BU 

Price (BGN) 0.971 

52 weeks Price Change -4.71% 

52 weeks Price Range 0.95 - 1.08 

Market Cap (BGN) 109 872 817 

Market Cap (EUR) 56 177 079 

Shares Outstanding 113 154 291 

Free Float 21.54% 

P/E (ttm) 2.02     

P/S (ttm) 0.71 

P/BV 0.28 

Net interest margin (ttm) 3.02% 

Interest spread (ttm) 3.37% 

ROA (ttm) 1.19% 

ROE (ttm) 14.35% 

Source: BSE, SIS calculations 

 

 

 
Source: BSE 

 

Shareholder structure  

CCB Group 68.56% 

Chimimport 9.90% 

Free float 21.54% 

Source: Company report Q2 2016 
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Share price of CCB - 1 year

Higher impairment expenses could not deter 

profitability as net profit jumps 

 In the first half of the year CCB’s interest income rose by 

1.45% YoY to BGN 75.62m, while interest expenses were cut by 

almost 50% to BGN 21.82m despite the growing deposit base. 

This was supportive to the bank’s net interest income, which 

soared by 72.25% YoY to BGN 53.8m. 

 Net fees and commissions income rose by 9.9% on annual 

basis to BGN 21.54m. Dealings with securities brought BGN 

12.41m in net gains in the second quarter, up from BGN 4.74m 

reported a year ago. 

 The bank posted other operating expenses in the amount of 

BGN 52.57m, which marks an increase of 17.14% on annual 

basis. Provisions and impairment costs also rose significantly, 

more than doubling to BGN 20.14m as of the end of Q2. 

Nevertheless, this did not detract company’s profitability as net 

profit for the period rose to BGN 18.1m from just BGN 3.37m 

reported in Q2 2015. 

 Over the first six months of the year, CCB’s total assets grew 

by 1.11% YTD to BGN 4.695b. Most notably, the cash position 

of the bank rose by 19.2% YTD to BGN 1.08b, while net loan 

portfolio added just 0.28% reaching BGN 2.09b. The bank’s total 

securities portfolio was reduced to BGN 782m, down by 27.36% 

YTD. On the other hand, investments in subsidiaries rose by 41% 

to BGN 84.3m.  

 On the liabilities’ side, deposits from clients (excl. banks) 

increased to BGN 4.21b, up by 0.99% YTD. 

 CCB’s liquidity ratio as of 30 June 2016 is 40.65%, down by 

51 bp from last quarter’s reading. The indicator fell also below 

average annual level of 41.74% but nonetheless, the bank’s 

liquidity remains exceptionally strong. 

 Awaiting the results from the AQRs and the regulator’s stress 

tests, CCB will not distribute dividend for 2015. 

 

Source: Company report Q2 2016 

Income statement (BGN '000) H1'14 H1'15 H1'16 Balance sheet (BGN '000) H1'14 H1'15 H1'16

Interest income 72 171 74 540 75 624 Cash and balances with the Central Bank 668 879 740 785 1 082 518

Interest Expense -52 000 -43 306 -21 824 Due from other banks 338 111 213 159 271 175

Net interest income 20 171 31 234 53 800 Receivables from repo agreements 52 060 153 389 193 147

Fees and commission income 18 698 20 890 23 484 Trading portfolio, held for trading & available for sale 662 875 1 275 853 782 002

Gain/(loss) from dealing with securities 1 996 4 736 12 407 Investments in subsidiaries 84 599 59 788 84 333

Administrative expenses -41 560 -44 877 -52 570 Loans to NFI 1 826 182 1 877 811 2 092 916

Provisions & Impairments 1 303 -8 916 -20 138 PP&E 83 986 98 455 98 193

Other 4 522 677 3 149 Other 87 419 74 378 90 947

EBT 5 130 3 744 20 132 Total Assets 3 804 111 4 493 618 4 695 231

Taxes -513 -374 -2 013

Net income 4 617 3 370 18 119 Deposits from banks & financial institutions 29 307 12 812 11 116

Ratios H1'14 H1'15 H1'16 Deposits from customers 3 317 980 4 034 009 4 207 936

Average Earning Assets 2 695 590 3 169 189 3 328 519 Payables from repo agreements 0 0 4 600

Loans to NFI/Assets 0,48 0,42 0,45 Other borrowed funds 78 954 71 717 71 760

Total Deposits/Assets 46,34 46,40 48,74 Other liabilities 16 154 7 535 8 647

Equity/Assets 1,35 1,15 1,15 Total Liabilities 3 442 395 4 126 073 4 304 059

Interest Income/Average Earning Assets 2,68% 2,35% 2,27% Share capital 113 154 113 154 113 154

Interest Spread 1,07% 1,21% 1,75% Total Equity 361 716 367 545 391 172

Net interest margin (NIM) 0,75% 0,99% 1,62% Total Liabilities and Equity 3 804 111 4 493 618 4 695 231
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QUARTERLY UPDATE – Central Cooperative Bank 

ANNUAL RESULTS  

 
Balance sheet (BGN '000) 2013 2014 2015 

Cash and balances with the Central Bank 930 904 1 197 165 908 317 

Due from other banks 293 717 191 119 204 009 

Receivables from repo agreements 48 664 156 201 152 448 

Trading portfolio 131 833 205 015 202 666 

Available for sale securities 206 237 236 780 227 520 

Investments held to maturity 160 252 182 883 646 342 

Investments in subsidiaries 58 662 59 788 59 788 

Loans to NFI 1 771 998 1 814 413 2 087 078 

PP&E 82 039 75 161 98 810 

Other 60 927 62 426 56 490 

Total Assets 3 745 233 4 180 951 4 643 468 

Deposits from banks & financial institutions 16 125 21 290 9 282 

Deposits from customers 3 278 227 3 716 866 4 166 847 

Other borrowed funds 77 259 70 117 70 160 

Other liabilities 17 303 8 988 8 261 

Total Liabilities 3 388 914 3 817 261 4 263 550 

Share capital 113 154 113 154 113 154 

Total Equity 356 319 363 690 379 918 

Total Liabilities and Equity 3 745 233 4 180 951 4 643 468 

 
Income statement (BGN '000) 2013 2014 2015 

Interest income 155 783 149 190 153 907 

Interest Expense -101 171 -98 279 -75 817 

Net interest income 54 612 50 911 78 090 

Fees, commission & non-interest income 53 878 54 627 51 455 

Gain/(loss) from dealing with securities 9 614 7 781 16 321 

Administrative expenses -106 068 -107 355 -113 165 

Provisions & Impairments -6 233 -5 009 -28 271 

Currency dealings 5 233 7 248 3 996 

EBT 11 036 8 203 8 426 

Taxes -891 -820 -1 722 

Net income 10 145 7 383 6 704 

Source: CCB audited annual financial statements 
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QUARTERLY UPDATE – Central Cooperative Bank 

Disclaimers and Required Disclosures 
 

The research and the recommendations in this report have been prepared and reviewed by: 

 

Mihaela Ranchinska 

Equity Analyst 

ranchinska@sis.bg 

Ivaylo Tomov 

Executive Director 

tomov@sis.bg 

 

The individuals responsible for the preparation of this report certify that they have not received nor will receive 

compensation in exchange for expressing specific views or recommendations in this report.  Sofia International 

Securities AD and the individuals responsible for this report accept no liability whatsoever for any losses arising 

from the use of information or opinions expressed in this report.  

Sofia International Securities AD is a member of Bulgarian Stock Exchange (BSE) and the Central Depository of 

Bulgaria. The company provides brokerage, investment banking, equity research, portfolio management and other 

services. Sofia International Securities AD is regulated by the Financial Supervision Commission of Bulgaria. 

Sofia International Securities is not registered as a broker or dealer with the Securities and Exchange Commission 

or NASD in the United States of America and the information may be distributed in the US only to individuals 

who by acceptance hereof confirm that they represent “major institutional investors” as defined in Regulation 15a-

16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.   

Any opinions expressed in this report are subject to change without notice and Sofia International Securities is not 

under any obligation to update or keep current the information contained herein.  Any opinions expressed in this 

report are only correct as of the stated date of their issue. 

This report has no regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any specific 

recipient. The report is published solely for informational purposes and is not to be construed as a solicitation or 

an offer to buy or sell any securities or related financial instruments. The securities described herein may not be 

eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors. The report is based on information obtained 

from sources believed to be reliable but is not guaranteed as being accurate, nor is it a complete statement or 

summary of the securities, markets or developments referred to in the report. The report should not be regarded by 

recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their own judgment. 

 

Sofia International Securities does own shares of the company that is subject of this report. The individuals who 

are responsible for the preparation of this report do not own shares of the company that is subject of the report.  

Sofia International Securities is not a market maker in the securities that are subject of this report.  Sofia 

International Securities do not provide any corporate finance or other services to the company that is subject of 

this report.  However, Sofia International Securities may seek to provide such services in the future. 

Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results. Foreign currency rates of exchange may adversely 

affect the value, price or income of any security or related instrument mentioned in this report. Sofia International 

Securities accepts no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of all or any 

part of this report. Additional information will be made available upon request.  

 

For more detailed information about the company, please contact our research department. 

 

© 2015 - 2016. All rights reserved. No part of this report may be reproduced or distributed in any manner without 

the written permission of Sofia International Securities.  

 

Sofia International Securities 

1000 Sofia 

140, Georgi S. Rakovski Str., fl. 4 
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